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Animal Control Fees

Adoption Fee for dogs and cats $50.00

Adoption Fee for dogs and cats if already spayed or neutered $20.00

Adoption Fee on other animals $10.00

Reclaim Fee (plus vet bill) $50.00

Board Fee per day $5.00

Rabies Vaccination Fee $25.00

Fines

First Time $50.00

Second Time $75.00

Third Time $100.00

Animal Cruelty Fine                          $500.00

Dangerous Dog not confined properly            $100.00

Tampering with trap or interfering with animal
control officer Tethering Ordinance violations:

$100.00

Second offence $100.00 /Citations

Third offence $250.00 /Class 3 Misdeameanor

Fourth offence $500.00 /Class 3 Misdeameanor and
forfeiture of dog to Animal Control

 Escalating Violations – Animals at large, Teasing/Molesting, Creating a nuisance, or Proof of 
vaccination
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Board of Elections

Voter Registration Records

Paper Copies First 5 pages are free each page
thereafter is $0.10 per page

CD (Excel 2007 Format) $10.00

Mailing Labels
(30 labels per page)

$0.50 per page

** Postage must be pre-paid on any item that is to be mailed. All items will be mailed regular mail 
through the US Postal Service.

Paper Copies Minimum $1, add $0.25 for every 10 pages

CD $1.50 for each CD mailed

Labels Pickup only

Maps

8.5x11 $2.00

11x17 $4.00

24x32 $12.00
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Department of Social Services
Investigatory Reports from DSS – Adoption and Child Custody Disputes

Home Studies for private cases – Placement Unit

Home Studies $425.00

Preplacement Assessments – Placement Unit

Preplacement 
assessments

Minimum applicable fee based on family income is $300.00
Ranging upward in 20% increments to a ceiling of $1500.00
See Sliding Fee Scale

Assessment Updates – Placement Unit

Preplacement 
assessments update

Minimum applicable fee based on family income is $30.00
Ranging upward in 20% increments to a ceiling of $150.00
See Sliding Fee Scale

Court Reports for private adoptions – Placement Unit

Court Report Minimum applicable fee based on family income is $40.00
Ranging upward in 20% increments to a ceiling of $200.00
See Sliding Fee Scale

Child Placement – Court Ordered

Supervision/Monitoring $33.20/hour



7

SLIDING FEE SCALE

 Families may be exempted from the requirement to pay for this service dependent of 
their household income

 Minimum Income for the fee requirement is shown in the following table:

FAMILY SIZE INCOME

1 $10,224.00

2 $13,788.00

3 $17,352.00
4 $20,928.00
5 $24,492.00
6 $28,068.00
7 $31,632.00
8 $35,208.00
9 $38,772.00

10 $42,348.00
11 $45,912.00
12 $49,488.00

 No fee would be charged to families with household incomes below the minimum 
amounts shown above. The following table shows the applicable fee associated with 
income levels above the minimum:

Preplacement
assessment

Preplacement
assessment

update

Court Report

FAMILY INCOME
EXCEEDED BY:

% OF FEE FEE AMOUNT FEE AMOUNT FEE AMOUNT

$0 - $5,000 20 $300 $30 $40

5,001 - 10,000 40 $600 $60 $80

10,001 – 15,000 60 $900 $90 $120

15,001 – 20,000 80 $1,200 $120 $160

20,001 or more 100 $1,500 $150 $200
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EMS Billing Fees

Basic Life Support Non-Emergency $260.00

Basic Life Support Emergency $415.00

Advanced Life Support $490.00

Advanced Life Support 2 $710.00

Loaded Mileage $9.00

Treatment No Transport $200.00

Percutaneous Coronary Intervention (PCI) Stand By $575.00

Environment Health Fee List
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Septic Permit

Septic Permit $400.00

       *Engineered Option Permit (EOP)/AOWE (a1) $35.00

       **AOWE (a2), SL2022-11 IP/CA $160.00

*Fees assigned by State

**Fees cannot exceed 40% of Septic Permit Fee

Re-Issue Permit (Available before Expiration) $100.00

Revision to CA $100.00

Upgrade/Expansion/Relocation of Existing Septic System $175.00

Compliance Existing System $100.00

MHP Existing System $100.00

Well Permit:

Well Construction Permit (Residential and Agricultural) $350.00

Bacteria $70.00

Metals Panel $75.00

Pesticide $125.00

Herbicide $125.00

Petroleum $125.00

Nitrate/Nitrite $75.00

Well Panel $200.00

Inorganic Panel (Metals, Anions) $125.00

Iron Bacteria $80.00

Sulfur/Sulfate-Reducing Bactria $80.00

Other Samples as available ---                                                  Cost Plus $20.00

Food and Lodging

Pool Plan Review $250.00

Pool Permit (public pools) $200.00

Tattoo Permit $200.00

Temporary Food Service Permit $75.00

Limited Food Service Permit $75.00

Farmers Market
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Booth Space Rental

Saturday Guest Vendor Fee $10/day
Tuesday Guest Vendor Fee $5/day
Peak Season Saturday Only $200
Peak Season Saturday and Tuesday $250
Holiday Season $40

Fall Season $100

Booth Space Rental  Packages

Peak & Fall Saturday Only $270
Peak & Fall Saturday and Tuesday $320
Peak, Fall & Holiday Saturday Only $310
Peak, Fall & Holiday Saturday and Tuesday $360

* Pre-Payments for peak, fall and holiday seasons are available – contact the 
farmers market for prices.

Building Rental

Building One Rent is $300.00 PLUS $100.00 Deposit – Total Due $400.00
Includes use of Building One, kitchen and bathroom facilities

Building Two Rent is $150.00 Deposit is $100.00 – Total Due $250.00
Includes use of Building Two and bathroom facilities in Building One (no 
use of kitchen facilities)

Building One Rent is $450.00 Deposit is $100.00 – Total Due $550.00
and Two Includes use of Building One and Two, bathroom and kitchen facilities

Note: The $100.00 deposit is refundable provided the Market Manager finds the facility and 
grounds to be clean and free of damage after use and this is up to their discretion.

G.I.S.
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G.I.S. Color Mapping

Lines Only Lines/Shading
(e.g. Landuse, Soils, Zoning)

Aerial Orthophotography
(1997 Grayscale/2004 Color)

8 ½ x 11 $0.50 $1.00 $2.00

11 x 17 $1.00 $2.00 $4.00

17 x 22 $2.00 $4.00 $8.00

22 x 34 $4.00 $8.00 $16.00

36 x 36 $7.00 $14.00 $28.00

34 x 44 $8.00 $16.00 $32.00

36 x 48 $9.00 $18.00 $36.00

36 x Larger $0.75 per sq. ft. $1.50 per sq. ft. $3.00 per sq. ft.

54 x Any Size $0.75 per sq. ft. $1.50 per sq. ft. $3.00 per sq. ft.

Customized Speciality Maps $60.00 per hour programming and plot time

Recorded Plats

Full Sizes $2.00
Reduced Size Plats .50 Cents

Electronic Data

Appraisal Information on CD-ROM in excel $15.00 (for standard Appraisal File) 
$60.00 per hour for Custom Appraisal File

All other Tax Information in Digital format $60.00 per hour / data downloading, 
conversion & burning onto CD-ROM

Miscellaneous Items
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Appraisal Card $0.25 per page

Deed / Plat / Survey Plotting $0.15 per Bearing & Distance Call

1. Calls plotted as listed. No Modifications

2. Price includes one paper plot.

Print Screen of Tax Information $0.25 per page

Print Screen of G.I.S. /
Mapping Information

First 5 Free         then         $0.10 per page

Xerox Copies First 5 Free         then         $0.10 per page

Planning and Inspection Fees:
Residential & Commercial Permits
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I.  Residential Permit Fees

1. Building

a.      New Construction and Additions*

i. 0 – 1200 .17 per square foot*

ii. 1201 - 2500 .21 per square foot*

iii. 2501 – 3000 .23 per square foot*

iv. 3001 - & greater .25 per square foot*

Example: 2400 sq. ft. new construction 2400 x .21 = $504 plus applicable trade 

work from section I (2).

b.      Alterations, Renovations, & Accessory Structures

i. Gross Floor Area . 20 per square foot*

ii. Open Shelter (open on all sides) . 15 per square foot*

c.      A $10.00 Fee for the Homeowners Recovery Fund will be collected in 

accordance with G.S. 87-15.6

2. Trade Work (each contractor)

a. Electrical $55.00 per job**

b. Mechanical $55.00 per job**

c. Plumbing $55.00 per job**

3. Building Plans Review

a. New Dwelling $26.00

b. Addition (covered) $16.00
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c. All Other (including decks) $10.00

d. Re-Review fee ½ of original fee

(per re-review)

*Gross floor area with no deduction for corridors,stairs, closets, garages, or other features. 
Includes energy inspection.

**Each contractor on job.

Minimum Permit Fee $55.00

Re-Inspection Fee $75.00

Failure to Obtain Permit $150.00

Approved After Hours Inspection (Min. 2 Hr.) $50.00 / Hour / Inspector

II. Residential Miscellaneous Permit Fees

1. Building*

a.     Misc. Permit $55.00

b.    Moving of Building**** $55.00

c.    Rehab Dwelling (grant funded) $55.00

d.    Swimming Pool** $55.00

e.    Demolition No charge

2. Electrical

a.     Misc. Permit $55.00

b.     Service Change $55.00

c.     Assessory Solar Panel Array
                  (Photovoltaic System) $5 per panel *****/Minimum fee $55.00

3. Mechanical

a.     Misc. Permit $55.00

b.     New Unit Installation w/ducts
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(1st Unit) $55.00

(ea. addl.) $35.00

c.     Mechanical Replacement

(1st Unit) $55.00

(ea. addl.) $30.00

d.     Gas Piping $55.00

4. Plumbing

a.     Misc. Permit $55.00

b.     Water Heater $55.00

c.     Gas Piping $55.00

5. Building Plans Review*** $10.00

6. Re-Review Fee ½ of original fee (per re-review)

*All applicable trade permit fees shall be taken from Section II.

**Building Permit required for all in-ground swimming pools and for above-ground 

swimming pools IF project is valued at $40,000 or greater (Decks built around any pool 

require a Building Permit).

***For any building permit requiring plans review in Section Il (1).

****Renovation fee may also apply depending on the scope of work.

*****Photovoltaic (PV) Panel as defined by the National Electrical Code (NEC).

Minimum Permit Fee $55.00

Re-Inspection Fee $75.00

Failure to Obtain Permit $150.00

Approved After Hours Inspection (Min. 2 Hr.) $50.00 / Hour/Inspector

III. Residential Manufactured Home Permit Fees*

1. Manufactured Housing***
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a.     HUD Labeled Homes $50.00

b.     Modular Home On/Off Frame**** $200.00

2. Trade Work (each contractor)

a.     Electrical $50.00 per job**

b.     Mechanical $50.00 per job**

c.     Plumbing $50.00 per job**

Inspection Fees – Residential & Commercial Permits continued…

Re-Inspection Fee $75.00

Failure to Obtain Permit $150.00

Approved After Hours Inspection (Min. 2 Hr.) $50.00 / Hour /Inspector

*Trade permit fees are taken from Section III (2) as part of the original set-up. All other trade 

work fees from Section II.

**Each contractor on job.

***Fees for additions and field finished areas are taken from Section I (1) when performed as 

part of the original set-up. (Example: garage/carport addition and/or completing the 2nd floor)

****A $10.00 Fee for the Homeowners Recovery Fund will be collected in accordance with 

G.S. 87-15.6

Note: Projects involving new construction or additions located within the jurisdictions 

of the Towns of Bailey, Castalia, Dortches, Middlesex, Momeyer, Nashville, Red Oak, 

Sharpsburg, Spring Hope or Whitakers require a Zoning Permit issued by the 

appropriate Town Office prior to the issuance of any construction permits by Nash 

County.

Nash County Zoning Permits are $10.00

IV. Commercial Permit Fees

1. New and All Other Construction
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a.     Building .12 per square foot*

b.     Electrical .08 per square foot*

c.     Plumbing .07 per square foot*

d.     Mechanical .07 per square foot*

*Permit Fees for Building, Electrial, Plumbing, & Mechanical shall be based on the following 

computations with a minimum of $55.00 per trade. Fee applied by this section is for the 

primary contractors. All other contractors should take fee from Section V.

A = Total gross building floor area of constuction

B = Fee per square foot (from table above)

Total Gross Floor Area of

Construction (square feet) Fee Computation

0 - 5000 sq. ft. A x B = Permit Fee

5001 – 15000 sq. ft. (A x B x .75) + (1250 x B) = Permit Fee

15001 sq. ft. and above (A x B x .50) + (5000 x B) = Permit Fee

2. Additions to Existing Structures

All permit fees shall be based on the computation of fees in Section IV (1), 

“New and All Other Construction” with a minimum fee of $55.00

3. Renovations and Repairs to Existing Structures

The permit fee shall be based on the computation of fees IV(1), “New and All 

Other Construction” divided in half (.5), with a minimumfee of $55.00. 

Nonstructural roof repair/replacement that requires a permit shall be based on 

the computation of fees in Section IV (1), “New and All Other Construction” 

divided by 5 (.20), with a minimum fee of $55.00. All construction permit fees 

for electrical, plumbing, and mechanical work shall be based on the area of 

construction used for building permit fee purposes when a building permit is 



18

required as part of the project. (If work does not require a building permit, the 

applicable trade permit fees shall be taken from Section V).

4. Change of Occupancy Within an Existing Building

All permit fees shall be based on process described in Section IV (3) above, 

utilizing the new occupancy for fee determination purposes with a minimum fee 

of $55.00.

5. Shell and/or Foundation

All permit fees shall be based on the computation of fees in Section IV (1) “All 

Other Construction.” A permit for Foundation Only may be revised to include a 

shell building without additional fee, provided the original permit is not 

closed/voided. The interior completion permit fee for all previously installed 

systems permitted under section IV (1) shall be taken from Section IV (3), with 

a minimum of $55.00 per trade.

6. Building Plans Review

a.     New Building $80.00

b.     Addition and Accessory Structures $16.00 per trade

c.     All Other $10.00 per trade

d.     Re-review fee ½ of original fee (per re-review)

Minimum Permit Fee $55.00

Re-Inspection Fee $75.00

Failure to Obtain Permit $150.00

Approved After Hours Inspection (Min. 2 Hr.)            $50.00/Hour/Inspector

V. Commercial  Miscellaneous Trade Permit Fees

1. Building*
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a.  Misc. $55.00

b. Moving of Building**** $55.00

c. Swimming Pool $60.00

d. Sign w/footing $55.00

e. Demoliition No charge

f. Towers** (communication, radio, & TV) $100.00

g. Modular Unit (ie. Classroom, office, etc.) $185.00

2. Electrical

a.  Misc. Permit $55.00

b. Service Change 400 amperes or less $60.00

Over 400 amperes $75.00

c. Stand by Generator $100.00

d. Solar Farm (Photovoltaic) System $1,000 per Megawatt
                                                                      (AC)/ Minimum fee $2,500

e. Accessory Solar Panel Array(Photovoltaic) $5.00 per panel*****
                                                       /Minimum fee $55.00

3. Mechanical

a.  Misc. Permit $55.00

b. New Unit Installation with or without ducts

(1st Unit) $65.00

(ea. addl.) $45.00

c. Mechanical Replacement

(1st Unit) $60.00

(ea. addl.) $35.00

d. Gas Piping $55.00

e. Commercial Exhaust System $35.00 each

f. Boiler (over 200k and up) $65.00 each
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g. Unit Heater $30.00 each

h. Coolers (Refrigeration) $35.00 each

4. Plumbing

a.  Misc. Permit $55.00

b. Water Heater $55.00

c. Gas Piping $55.00

d. Plumbing Fixtures $15.00 each

e. Fire Sprinklers $1.40 per head

5. Plans Review*** $10.00 per trade

6. Re-Review Fee 50% of original fee
(per re-review)

*All applicable trade permit fees shall be taken from Section V.

**Does not include Building or Electrical Inspections for equipment building(s)/slab(s).

***For any permit requiring plan review in Section V.

****Renovation fee may also apply depending on the scope of work.

*****Photovoltaic (PV) Panel as defined by the National Electrical Code (NEC)

Minimum Permit Fee $55.00

Re-Inspection Fee $75.00

Failure to Obtain Permit $150.00

Approved After Hours Inspection (Min. 2 Hr.) $50.00 / Hour /Inspector

VI. Miscellaneous Fees

1.  Licensing Inspection (Group Homes, ABC, Home Day Care, etc.) $30.00

2.  Certificate of Occupancy* (Commercial) $40.00

3. Permit Refund Processing** 20% of Permit Fee to be withheld, 
not to exceed $50; Plan Review fee 
nonrefundable if review has begun
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4. Reinstate Expired Permit 50% of Original Permit Fee

5. Change of Contractor $55.00

*Existing Building

**Applies to valid permits in which the work has not commenced

VII. Zoning and Subdivision Fees

Note: Projects involving new construction or additions located within the jurisdictions of the 

Towns of Bailey, Castalia, Dortches, Middlesex, Momeyer, Nashville, Red Oak, Sharpsburg, 

Spring Hope or Whitakers require a Zoning Permit issued by the appropriate Town Office 

prior to the issuance of any construction permits by Nash County.

Note: Recording fees apply for plats or other documents required to be recorded; payable to 

Nash County Register of Deeds and paid at time of plat approval or special use permit 

approval.

Subdivision Fees:
Plats (Staff-Level Review) :

1. Recombination / Exempt Plat $25

2. Minor Final Plat (2 lots or less with no 
road, water, sewer or drainage 
improvements)

$50 + $10 / lot

3. Major Final Plat (9 lots or less with no 
road, water, sewer or drainage 
improvements)

$50 + $10 / lot

4. Major Preliminary Plat (conforms with 
sketch plan approved by Planning Board 
within 1 year)

$75 + $10 / lot

5. Major Final Plat (conforms with preliminary
plat approved by Planning Board within 1 
year)

$25

Plats (Planning Board Review ):

1. Major Sketch Plan $50
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2. Major Preliminary Plat $100 + $10 / lot

3. Subdivision Access Easement Review Fee $25

4. Subdivision Waiver Request Fee $25

Other:

1. Subdivision Bond Legal Review Fee $200

2. Street Sign for New Development/Intersection $60 / blade

Zoning and Related Fees :

1. Zoning Permit $10

2. Rezoning Application $200

3. 3rd Party Rezoning (Supplemental Fee) $100

4. Conditional Rezoning Application* $245*

5. Land Development Plan Text or Map Application $200

6. Special Use Permit Application $200*

7. Variance Application $100

8. UDO Text Amendment $200

9.  Street Closing Petition $450

10.  Road Name Change $150 + $60 per sign blade

11.Wireless Communications Review

a. New Facility/Substantial Modification
b. Collocation/Eligible Facilities

$3,500
$1,000

12.Site Plan Review (new nonresidential sites) $50

Note: County-initiated text and map amendments are not subject to fees.

*If approved, document recording fees are required per Register of Deeds fee schedule.

VIII. Stormwater Fees
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1. Stormwater Review Base Fee*
                      (Review of Nutrients Calculations                   
                      and/or  Exemption)

$35

2. Outside Engineer Review (if required) of SCM/BMP**
(Base Review includes final construction inspection)

    $1,500

3. Additional outside Engineer Reviews (if required)**
(Up to total stormwater review cost)

       $350 min

4. Outside Engineer Construction Re-Inspections (if required) *** 
Explanation: This fee is for any additional inspections required  
in excess of the required final construction inspection

         $150 each

5. Performance Security for Engineered Stormwater Controls 

a. Installation:  The amount shall be the total estimated 
construction cost of the approved engineered stormwater 
controls, plus 25%.

b. Maintenance:  The amount shall be the present value of an
annuity of perpetual duration based on a reasonable estimate
of the annual cost of inspection, operation and maintenance 
of the approved engineered stormwater controls, at a 
discount rate that reflects the jurisdiction’s cost of borrowing 
minus a reasonable estimate of long-term inflation.

6. Stormwater Document Recording Fees**
Explanation: Actual cost to record approved documents 
(stormwater permits, conservation easements,etc.)

Per Register of Deeds
fee schedule

*Fee to be paid at time of submittal of subdivision or site plan.

**Fee to be paid prior to site plan, minor plat, or preliminary plat  approval.

***Fee to be paid prior to final plat recordation.

Landfill Fee List

$155.00 per Rural Household
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$64 per ton (Tipping fee) C&D     (includes $2 fee required by State)

$62 per ton (Tipping fee) Yard Waste

No Charge Tires

No Charge E-Waste

No Charge Fluorescent Bulbs

No Charge White-Goods

Parks and Recreation Fee List
Athletics:
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Adult Basketball $50/player

Adult Flag Football $50/player

Adult Softball $50/player

Adult Futsal $35/player

Adult Soccer $35/player

Adult Kickball $35/player

Adult Volleyball $35/player

Youth Tackle Football $50/player

Baseball/T-ball/Softball $40/player

Youth Football $40/player

Youth Futsal $40/player

Youth Volleyball $40/player

Youth Soccer $40/player

Youth Cheerleading $40/player

Admissions Football $5 (13 & up) $2 (12 & under)

Camps:

Basketball Camp 3 day $40.00/5 day $60.00

Cheerleading Camp 3 day $40.00/5 day $60.00

Football Camp 3 day $40.00/5 day $60.00

Soccer Camp 3 day $40.00/5 day $60.00

Volleyball Camp 3 day $40.00/5 day $60.00

Wrestling Camp 3 day $40.00/5 day $60.00

Softball Camp 3 day $40.00/5 day $60.00

Baseball Camp 3 day $40.00/5 day $60.00

Events:

Golf Tournament                       September $300/team

Paws and Claus                        December $5/pet

Daddy Daughter Dance             January $35/child, $5 ea additional
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Rentals:

Tournament Ball Field
Rental & Preparation

$60 (0-3 hours) $300 
(all day)

Ennis Park, Miracle Park, Spring Hope 
Comm Park or Glover Park

Small Picnic Shelter $40 (0-4 hours) $50 (all day) Ennis Park or Miracle Park

Large Picnic Shelter $30 (0-4 hours) $60 (all day) Ennis Park or Miracle Park

Concession Shelter $30 (0-4 hours) $60 (all day) Ennis Park or Miracle Park

Soccer Field $20 (0-2 hours) Bailey/Middlesec Park, Miracle Park or 
Glover Park

Electrical Usuage $20 (Beg at time lights are
turned on)

Ennis Parl, Miracle Park, Spring Hope 
Comm Park or Glover Park

Sponsorships:

Volleyball, Soccer, Basketball, 
Flag Football or Futsal

$150 Individual Team Sponsor

Baseball/Tball/Softball $300 Individual Team Sponsor or metal sign

Baseball/Tball/Softball $500 Individual Team Sponsor or metal sign

Baseball/Tball/Softball $100 Renewal of metal sign

Baseball/Tball/Softball $500 Individual Team Sponsor (Spring and Fall)

Baseball/Tball/Softball $700 Individual Team Sponsor and metal sign (Spring and Fall)

All Sports $1,000 League Sponsor

Golf Tournament $2,000 Tournament Title; $200/Hole; $50/Banner

Public Utilities (Water/Sewer) Fees

I. Public Utility Fees

1.  Application Fee $30

2.  Deposit Fee (Water-Residential) ($0, $60, $120)

3. Deposit Fee (Sewer-Residential) ($0, $60, $120)
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4. Deposit Fee (Commercial/Industrial) $50 min based on projected 2-Month

5. Reconnection/Delinquent Fee $60

6. Bulk Hydrant Meter Setup Fee $150

7. Tap Discount Fee (per month) $20

8. Meter Reread/Data Log Request $20

Online Utility Exchange Credit Check (Recheck after 3 years)

(Initial credit check is included in application fee above)

$10

II. Monthly Usage Fees

1. Residential and Commercial

Water Usage (Gallons) Water Usage Fee Sewer Usage Fee

Base $32.00 $40.00

1 – 3,000 +$7.45 / 1,000 gal. +$12.80 / 1,000 gal.

3,001 – 6,000 +9.40 / 1,000 gal. +$13.35 / 1,000 gal.

6,001 – 9,000 +$11.35 / 1,000 gal. +$13.95 / 1,000 gal.

9,001 – 12,000 +$12.20 / 1,000 gal. +$14.55 / 1,000 gal.

>12,000 +$13.05 / 1,000 gal. +$15.15 / 1,000 gal.

Note: Water Conservation Rate Structure – If the County Manager approves Stage 3 or 
Stafe 4 water restrictions, the following multipliers will come into affect immediately to the 
current billing cycles. Stage 3, all water usages above 5,000 gallons will be billed with an 
additional 10% charge above the rates provided above. Stage 4, all water usages above 
1,000 gallons will be billed an additional 25% charge above the rates provided 
above.Conservation Rates also apply to Bailey Area system. Applicable fine for violations of 
any restrictions are provided in the County’s most recent “Water Shortage Response Plan”.

2. Pool >=7,500 gal. only/Sprinkler/Farming Use/ Irrigation

– Usuage Discount after Base Rate
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Water Usage (Gallons) Water Usage Fee

Per 1,000 gal. $7.00/ 1,000 gal.

3. Industrial (With Tap of 8” or larger)

Water Usage (Gallons) Sewage Usage Fee

Base $100.00

1 – 9,000,000 +$6.90 / 1,000 gal.

>9,000,000 gal. +$6.05 / 1,000 gal.

Water Usage (Gallons) Sewage Usage Fee

Base $100.00

1 – 5,000 +$15.20 / 1,000 gal.

>5,000 gal. +$15.75 / 1,000 gal.

Note: Water Conservation Rate Structure – If the County Manager approves Stage 3 or 
Stafe 4 water restrictions, the following multipliers will come into affect immediately to the 
current billing cycles. Stage 3, all water usages above 2,000 gallons will be billed 
with an additional 25% charge above the rates provided above. Stage 4, all water usages 
above 1,000 gallons will be billed an additional 50% charge above the rates provided above. 
However, if the County Manager determines that the high-volume water user has met the 
Stage 3 or 4 reduction requirements of the Water Conservation Ordinance, no conservation 
rate will be applied.

4. Mobile Home Park and Farm Worker/Migrant Camp Bulk Purchase Rate – Usage 

Discount after Base Rate

Water Usage (Gallons) Mobile Home Park
Water Usage Fee

Farm Worker / Migrant
Camp Water Usage Fee

Per 1,000 gal. $7.00 / 1,000 gal. $5.00 / 1,000 gal.

Note: The Farm Worker / Migrant Camp bulk rate shall be for large temporary worker 
housing operations such as dormitory style housing, and not for a single residential dwelling. 
The rate shall only be applied for a worker consumption demands and not for farming use or 
irrigation. The purpose of this rate is to encourage the connection and conssumption of public
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water with its benefits to large number of temporary workers who otherwise would be served 
by a community water system. Public utilities shall approve this rate prior to connection.

5. Sewer Surcharge Fee (Commercial FSE)

Sewer Usage (Gallons) Surcharge Fee

Per 1,000 gal. $1.50

Fee Collection Priority and Other Fees

Any monthly customer payment collected which is less than the full amount invoiced, 

shall be applied in the following order: (i) wastewater,(ii) solid waste and (iii) water.

Effective December 1, 2016, Nash County will collect solid waste fees as levied by the Town 
of Castalia. These funds shall be remitted to the Town of Castalia less a 5% billing fee, for 
the operation of the solid waste services provided by the Town of Castalia. The fees will be 
billed on the Nash County water bill.

WATER SERVICE DISCOUNT RATE ON CONNECTION, CAPACITY & METER

Residential and Commercial – 3/4” Taps

 $150 prior to construction;

 $400 during construction; and,

 At the prevailing fees thereafter,

Residential and Commercial – 1” Taps

 $300 prior to construction;

 $600 during construction; and,

III. Capacity Fees

This fee shall be paid to Nash County prior to the tap being installed.

1. Water

   3/4” Tap $250

      1” Tap $500

1 1/2” Tap $1,250

      2” Tap $2,000

      3” Tap $3,000
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      4” Tap $4,000

      6” Tap $6,000

    >6” Tap Minimum of $6,000; exact fee
determind by Public Utilities.

2. Sewer

  4” Tap $500

  6” Tap $3,000

>6” Tap Minimum of $6,000; exact fee 
determind by Public Utilities.

IV. Connection Fees

This fee shall be paid to Nash County prior to the issuance of a Building Permit.

1. Water* Irrigation Split Tap**

3/4" Tap            $1,250 $600

   1” Tap $1,400 $700

>1” Tap At County Cost +10% At County Cost 10%

1. Sewer*

All Sizes At County Cost of 10%

* The County will be responsible for installing taps once paid.

** The Irrigation Split Tap also shall include the cost of the Meter Fee below.

V. Meter Fees

This fee shall be paid to Nash County prior to the issuance of a Building Permit.

Water
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     3/4” Meter $300

        1” Meter $500

  1 1/2” Meter $700

>1 1/2” Meter At County Cost + 10%

VI. Water Service Discount Rate on Connection, Capacity & Meter Fees

1. Residential and Commercial – ¾” Taps

* $150 prior to construction;

*$400 during construction; and,

*at the prevailing rate in Section IV.

2. Residential and Commercial – 1” Taps

*$300 prior to construction;

*$600 during construction; and,

*at the prevailling rate in Section IV.

Register of Deeds Fees
Vital Records:

Birth Certificate certified copy $10.00

Death Certificate certified copy $10.00

Ameded Birth or Death
               *Due to NC Vital Record to process

$20.00
$15.00

Genealogy copy through mail $1.00

Geneaogy copy in office $0.10

Marriage License $60.00

Delayed Marriage License correction with on certified copy $20.00
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Marriage License correction with on certified copy $10.00

Marriage License certified copy $10.00

Amended Marriage License with copy $10.00

Legitimation (Preparation of document)
                     *Due to NC Vital Records to Process

$10.00
$15.00

Delayed Birth Process $20.00

Real Estate :

Instruments in general (First 15 pages) $26.00

      Each additional page $4.00

Deeds of Trust Fee (First 35 pages) $64.0

      Each additional page $4.00

Plats (Each Sheet) $21.00

Nonstandard Document $25.00

Multiple Instruments filed as one, each additional $10.00

Assignment Instrument index reference,each after first $10.00

Excessive  Recording Data (Each name over 20) $2.00

Satisfaction Instruments No Fee

Excise Stamps per $500 $1.00

Fixture (UCC) $38.00

     More than 2 pages, up to 10 pages $45.00

     Each page over 10 $2.00

Copies :

Certified copy (First page) $5.00

      Each additional page $2.00

Non-Certified copy $0.10

Notary :

Notary Oath $10.00

Authentication of Notary $5.00

Non-Certified copy $0.10
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Senior Service Fees

Foot Care Clinic NCSC $25.00 per
visit

To center at the time of visit

Soul Line Dance NCSC $18.00 per
month

To center. Full cost due at time of registration

Soul Line Dance SNSC $4.00 per
class

To instructor before each class

Stretch and Refresh Class SNSC $2.00 per
class

To instructor before each class

Tai Chi $3.00 per
class

To instructor before each class

Instructor-Led Arts Programs (i.e. 
paiting class, wreath making, flower 
arranging, jewelry making)

Varies May be payable to center or directly to
instructor prior to each class
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Overnight Trips Varies To center. Deposits due at time of registration

Day Trips Varies To center. Full cost due at time of registration

Spring and Fall Socials Vaires To center. Meal tickets sold prior to event

Christmas Celebration Varies To center. Meal tickets sold prior to event

Men’s Open Pool Tournament $3.00 per
person

To center. No cost to compete in the
tournament. Fee is for lunch

Popcorn (available for purchase 
during bingo and Friday Movie 
programs)

$0.25 per bag To center

NCSC – Nashville Senior Center SNSC – Southern Nash Senior Center

Note: All other programs and services do not require a fee. These include but are not limited 
to: Home Delivered Meals, Medical Transportation, General Transportation,Congregate 
Nutrition, Project Lifesaver, Caregiver Support, Bereavement Support groups, Legal Aid 
assistance, Medicare insurance counseling, informational and recreational programs, Singles
Socials, fitness equipment and pool tables, video aerobics classes, Wii Fit, bingo, Book Club,
library and book/video check-out, instructor-led computer classes, smartphone and tablet 
classes, Fan-Heat Reflief program, and the Mobile Free Pharmacy.

Sheriff’s Office Fee List

$90.00 Concealed Handgun Permit New (County $45, State $45)

$75.00 Concealed Handgun Renew (County $35, State $40)

$5.00 Gun Permit (in the Office)

$30.00 Service Fees

$5.00 Fingerprinting (per card)

Soil and Water

No-Till Drill $12.00 per acre

Cover Roller Crimper $25.00 per day
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GreenScape 600 Seeder $50.00 per day

Tax Office

Returned Check Fee $25.00 or ten percent (10%) of the amount of the check,
whichever is greater, subject to a maximum of one thousand

dollars ($1,000)

Each Dog $2.00

Size Lines Only

Landuse, Soils,

Zoning

Aerial

Orthophotography

8 ½ x 11 $1.00 $2.00 $3.00

11 x 17 $2.00 $4.00 $5.00

17 x 22 $400 $5.00 $10.00

22 x 34 $5.00 $10.00 $18.00

36 x 36 $8.00 $15.00 $30.00

34 x 44 $9.00 $17.00 $35.00

36 x 48 $10.00 $20.00 $40.00

Recorded Plats

Full Sizes $4.00

Reduced Size Plats $1.00

Appraisal Property Cards $0.50 per page

County Miscellaneous Fees

Copy Fee $0.10 per page Beyond 5 copies
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Return Check Fee  GS 23-3-506 $25.00 Nash County reserves the right to 
require a bank check or certified 
check for futre payments. The 
County does not accept post-dated 
checks.




